MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FORTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1869.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

sprague, owen & nash, printers to the state. 1869.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1869.

Снар. 72.

Chapter 72.

Resolve to equalize and establish the valuation of Dickeyville and other towns in the county of Aroostook.

Valuation, equalization of.

Resolved, That the valuation of Dickeyville, for the purpose of assessing state and county tax the present year, shall be fifty-seven thousand one hundred and seven dollars; the town of Madawaska, fifty-seven thousand one hundred and seven dollars; the town of Grant Isle shall be forty-four thousand four hundred and five dollars, and the town of Fort Kent shall be forty thousand dollars.

Approved March 10, 1869.

Chapter 73.

Resolve in aid of building a grist mill in the town of Limestone in the county of Aroostook.

Grist mill in Limestone, in aid of. Resolved, That the land agent be, and he hereby is instructed to convey to Dennis Getchell four lots of land to be located in the town of Limestone by the land agent; provided that before such conveyance shall be made, said Getchell shall have constructed a good grist mill with not less than two runs of stones and one bolt, on Limestone stream in said town, and within one year, to the acceptance of the land agent.

Approved March 10, 1869.

Chapter 74.

Resolve for building a bridge over Molunkus stream and repairing read through township number two, range three, W. E. L. S.

Bridge over Molunkus stream, in aid of. Resolved, That the sum of twelve hundred dollars be and the same is, hereby appropriated to be expended, under the direction of the land agent, in building a bridge over Molunkus stream in Molunkus plantation, and repairing the military road through township number two, range three, in the county of Aroostook.

Approved March 10, 1869.